

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-1187 Version: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 6/12/2023 In control: Board of Supervisors

**On agenda:** 7/18/2023 **Final action:** 7/18/2023

Title: Sheriff's Office recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign Amendment II of Agreement 6584

to increase the not-to-exceed amount to \$281,635 with Atlas Tech Service for on-call countywide

electrical maintenance and repair services on an "as-requested" basis.

FUNDING: General Fund.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Sheriff Atlas Tech Service Amd II.pdf, 2. B - Sheriff Atlas Tech Service Blue Route.pdf, 3. C -

Sheriff Atlas Tech FE #6584.pdf, 4. D - Sheriff Atlas Tech FE Amd 1 #6584.pdf, 5. Executed Sheriff

Atlas Tech Service Amd II

 Date
 Ver.
 Action By
 Action
 Result

 7/18/2023
 1
 Board of Supervisors
 Approved
 Pass

Sheriff's Office recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign Amendment II of Agreement 6584 to increase the not-to-exceed amount to \$281,635 with Atlas Tech Service for on-call countywide electrical maintenance and repair services on an "as-requested" basis.

# FUNDING: General Fund. DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

On July 6, 2022, the Purchasing Agent signed Agreement 6584 with Atlas Tech Service in the amount of \$72,000 for on-call electrical maintenance and repair services for the Sheriff's various facilities. These services include rewiring for televisions/monitors in the jail towers, repairing and replacing security cameras, and other services that require movement of cables that are beyond the scope of Facilities' staff.

The Sheriff's Office used a different vendor prior to this contract with Atlas Tech Service. That vendor went out of business and upon the recommendation of the previous vendor, based on expertise in the services needed, the Sheriff's Office chose to contract with Atlas Tech Service. Originally, this contract was to only be utilized by the Sheriff's Office, therefore, it was only necessary for smaller projects. However, this contract has since been expanded and used by Facilities for Sheriff's Office projects that are larger scale, therefore, increases to compensation have been necessary. On March 31, 2023, Amendment I was signed by the Purchasing Agent to increase the Compensation to \$81,635. Since that time, it has been determined that larger Sheriff's Office projects are planned for Fiscal Year (FY) 2023-24 involving electrical maintenance and repair. Therefore, the Sheriff's Office is requesting the overall contract be increased by \$200,000 bringing the total not-to exceed amount to \$281,635. Since the increase exceeds the Purchasing Agent's signature threshold, this request is being brought to your Board for approval.

File #: 23-1187, Version: 1

#### **ALTERNATIVES**

The Board could choose not to approve this Amendment and direct staff to find another vendor.

### PRIOR BOARD ACTION

N/A

#### OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

County Counsel reviewed and approved Amendment II.

# **CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS**

Approve as recommended.

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT

These costs are accounted for in the Sheriff's Office FY 2022-23 and future budgets; therefore, there is no increase to net county cost.

# **CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS**

Please return a fully executed Amendment II to the Sheriff's Office.

# STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

**Public Safety** 

#### **CONTACT**

Undersheriff Bryan Golmitz